115TH CONGRESS 2D SESSION

H.R.5420

AN ACT

To authorize the acquisition of land for addition to the Home of Franklin D. Roosevelt National Historic Site in the State of New York, and for other purposes.

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- ${\it 2\ tives\ of\ the\ United\ States\ of\ America\ in\ Congress\ assembled},$

1 SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

- 2 This Act may be cited as the "FDR Historic Preser-
- 3 vation Act".
- 4 SEC. 2. HOME OF FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT NATIONAL HIS-
- 5 TORIC SITE.
- 6 (a) Land Acquisition.—The Secretary of the Inte-
- 7 rior is authorized to acquire by donation, purchase from
- 8 a willing seller using donated funds, or exchange, the ap-
- 9 proximately 89 acres of land identified as the "Morgan
- 10 Property" and generally depicted on the map titled
- 11 "Home of Franklin D. Roosevelt National Historic Site,
- 12 Proposed Park Addition", numbered 384/138,461 and
- 13 dated May 2017.
- 14 (b) AVAILABILITY OF MAP.—The map referred to in
- 15 subsection (a) shall be available for public inspection in
- 16 the appropriate offices of the National Park Service.
- 17 (c) Boundary Adjustment; Administration.—
- 18 Upon acquisition of the land referred to in subsection (a),
- 19 the Secretary of the Interior shall—
- 20 (1) adjust the boundary of the Home of Frank-
- 21 lin D. Roosevelt National Historic Site to reflect the
- acquisition; and

- 1 (2) administer such land as part of the Home
- of Franklin D. Roosevelt National Historic Site in
- 3 accordance with applicable laws.

Passed the House of Representatives September 26, 2018.

Attest:

Clerk.

115TH CONGRESS H. R. 5420

AN ACT

To authorize the acquisition of land for addition to the Home of Franklin D. Roosevelt National Historic Site in the State of New York, and for other purposes.